

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GUAM, GUAM ELECTION COMMISSION, and MICHAEL
J. PEREZ, ALICE M. TAIJERON, G. PATRICK CIVILLE,
JOSEPH P. MAFNAS, JOAQUIN P. PEREZ, GERARD C.
CRISOSTOMO, and ANTONIA GUMATAOTAO, in Their
Official Capacities as Members of the Guam
Election Commission,
Petitioners,

v.

ARNOLD DAVIS, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP M. COOPER	MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
300 North LaSalle	LAUREN N. BEEBE
Chicago, IL 60654	ELIZABETH HEDGES*
	THOMAS S. VASELIOU†
	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	mwilliams@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*†*Additional Counsel Information Listed on Inside Cover*
December 26, 2019

*Admitted only in Virginia and practice is supervised by principals of the Firm.

†Admitted only in Texas and practice is supervised by principals of the Firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Historical and Political Context	5
B. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Reverse The Ninth Circuit’s Novel Extension Of The Fifteenth Amendment “Right To Vote.”	13
A. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding that a Nonbinding Political-Status Plebiscite Is a “Vote” for Purposes of the Fifteenth Amendment	13
B. Historical Context Confirms that a Nonbinding Political-Status Plebiscite Is Not a “Vote.”	20
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Reverse The Ninth Circuit’s Decision That Forbids Guam From Relying On A Political Classification	25

III. This Case Presents An Exceptionally Important Question And Is An Ideal Vehicle...	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Davis v. Guam</i> , No. 17-15719 (July 29, 2019)	App-1
Appendix B	
Decision and Order re Motions for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Guam, <i>Davis v. Guam</i> , No. 11-00035 (Mar. 8, 2017).....	App-43
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Davis v. Guam</i> , No. 13-15199 (May 8, 2015)	App-78
Appendix D	
Order, United States District Court for the District of Guam, <i>Davis v. Guam</i> , No. 11-00035 (Jan. 9, 2013)	App-95
Appendix E	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	App-118
48 U.S.C. § 1421b(u)	App-118
Organic Act of Guam, Pub. L. No. 81-630, 64 Stat. 384 (1950)	App-118
1 Guam Ann. § 2102.....	App-121
1 Guam Ann. § 2105.....	App-121

1 Guam Ann. § 2110..... App-122
3 Guam Ann. § 21000..... App-122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	34
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	15, 19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	17, 30
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	15, 29
<i>Hornbuckle v. Toombs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 648 (1874).....	14
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	17, 31
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cty.</i> <i>Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	28
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	17
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	18
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	14
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	31
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	17

<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	28
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	16, 19, 34
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	2, 10, 16, 19
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	14
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. McElveen</i> , 180 F. Supp. 10 (E.D. La. 1960)	17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	15, 18, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 362 U.S. 58 (1960).....	17
<i>Wash., Alexandria & G.R.R. Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 445 (1873).....	14
<i>White v. Hart</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 646 (1872).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	5, 12, 25, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	27
S.C. Const. Art. 1, § 31 (Apr. 16, 1868).....	24

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1407 (1952)	6
48 U.S.C. § 1421b(u)	5
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2102(b)	<i>passim</i>
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2105	9
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2110	1
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21000	<i>passim</i>
Guam Pub. L. No. 23-130 (1996).....	7
Guam Pub. L. No. 23-147 (1997).....	7, 8
Guam Pub. L. No. 25-106 (2000).....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2 (1993).....	32
The Military Reconstruction Act of 1867, 14 Stat. 428 (Mar. 2, 1867).....	24

Other Authorities

Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Reconstruction, Felon Disenfranchisement and the Right to Vote: Did the Fifteenth Amendment Repeal Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment?</i> , 92 Geo. L.J. 259 (2004)	21
William Gillette, <i>The Right to Vote: Politics and the Passage of the Fifteenth Amendment</i> (1965)	<i>passim</i>

Earl M. Maltz, *The Coming of The
Fifteenth Amendment: The Republican
Party And The Right To Vote In The
Early Reconstruction Era*,
69 Cath. U. L. Rev. (2019) 20, 34
S. Rep. No. 81-2109 (1950) 6
